GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2031.
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 11™ MARCH, 2025.

DEVELOPMENT OF NEW INDUSTRIAL AREAS

2031. SMT. LOVELY ANAND:

(@)

(b)

(©)
(d)

SHRI RAMPRIT MANDAL:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:
TIforsT Td ST WAl

whether the Government is contemplating creation of certain industrial areas in

Bihar to promote industrial development and generate employment opportunities therein;

whether any proposal for developing certain new industrial areas in different districts of Bihar has been forwarded by the Government of Bihar to the Union
Government;

if so, the current status of the said proposal; and

the details thereof?

ANSWER
qIforsT U IERT Harerd | Irsg #/AAY (ot forfaa uare)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(a):

(b) to (d):

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

The primary responsibility of developing the industrial sector rests with State Governments. States adopt different policy measures to promote industrial development. The Union Government supplements efforts of State Governments to promote industrialization and provide an enabling eco-system for the overall development of industrial sector through various schemes such as the Scheme for Investment Promotion, Ease of Doing Business (EoDB), Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme, Production Linked Incentive Scheme, Integrated Manufacturing Cluster (IMC) under National Industrial Corridors, Startup India etc. An Integrated Manufacturing Cluster (IMC) at Gaya under Amritsar-Kolkata Industrial Corridor (AKIC) has been recently approved by the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) of the Government of India.

The proposals forwarded by Govt. of Bihar and status thereof are as under: -

i. Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA)
Textile Park in West Champaran of Bihar - Ministry of Textile has informed


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada

that the Government has approved setting up of 7(Seven) PM Mega
Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with scheme outlay of Rs. 4,445 crore for the period 2021-22 to 2027-28. Out of 18 proposals of 13 State Governments including Bihar, the Union Government has finalised 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Telangana (Warangal), Gujarat (Navsari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow) and Maharashtra (Amravati) for setting up PM MITRA Parks.

. Establishment of Pharma & Medical Devices Manufacturing cluster along with National Institute of Pharmaceutical Education and Research (NIPER) campus in Saran, Bihar - Department of Pharmaceutical has informed that one of the seven (7) NIPERs is already located in Hajipur District of Bihar.
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